
Received 
3/20/2024

VTrans Mapping Section

-0.03 12.46

-0.02 47.03

0

16.900

5.662

0

0.66

Mileages entered by 
P. DeAndrea, VTrans,
3/21/2024 per email to
Town 3/20/2024

69.610

"X" removed by P. DeAndrea, 
VTrans, 3/21/2024 per changes in 
#3 above. See email to Town 
3/20/2024

Diwrict 2 

Cert code 1312-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWA Y MlLEAOE 
YEAR' ENDING FEBRUARY IO, 2024 

Fill out.form, mrike ,m,1 file rr rnpy with the To1u11 Clr!rk. 1111d .mbmil !he Mileage Cerrijicare ,m or bef11re Februury 
21), 2024 to: Vermon t ~g,mq of Trr111rporlatlon, Diui.rirm of Polic:r , P/111111i11g 11ml /,rtermor/111 De11,1fllpment, 
Mlfppi11g Section vi11 em11IJ 10: rwr.mile11g1tcertijicl!fl'J@ver,uon/.g1,v or if11e,·t I.rnry 1•i11 m(li/ !11: VTmus PPA fl)­
M11ppi11g Sectin11, 2 l 9 No,.lh M(lill Sfrr.el, Barre VT 0564 !. 

We, the me!frbers off/re legislali1>e bvily of NEWFANE in WINDHAM County 
1JI/ 1111 1111th s/11/e fh(lf 1/Je mll1!llge of fligf11uays, 11ccorrfi11g lo Vernrrmt Statutes .~mr11tr1ted. Title 19, Sectifm 305, 
added l98S, is 11sfol/nws: 

PART I - CHA NGES TOTALS- Please.fill in and calculate total.,·. 

Tmm Pre~•iolls Adder( Suh!rncled Scenic 
Higf11vuy.~ ,',,filf!age Mile11ge Milc•11;;e Tor11/ Hig/iw(lyS 
UlllfH IUII UUlllfllUI UI 1t1uu1111HIUIIJl1f11HIHUUUUlfUHII HIUUlltUU11111J lil,HIUI HIIIUIICUn,ul 11 IU l , ... . IIIIIU\tU " 

C/11ss I 

CltLfS 3 

Str,te HiKlmay 

* CftJ.rs I l ane 

" f.11gal 7i·ail 

0.000 

16.900 

47,05 

6.662 

69.612 

0.000 

0.66 

12.49 

~ .1/ileag~for Cluss I lam·. CIGss ~- 011d l.~gcrl Trail d as.rt_ficulions ar~ NOT included in (()la/ 

PART fl - TNFORMA TTON AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

l . NEW HIGHWAYS: Please ultach Seleclmeu's "Certificate of Con,plelfon am/ Openillg". 

2. DISCONTINUED: Ple11~·e trUuclr SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting) . 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEAS URED: P/er,se 11tt11c/1 SIGNED copy 11/procwiings (minut es of meeting). 

Remapped and remeasuntd: .a.OJ ml LT-2 at lnten.ection with LT'-3, -o.o, mi CL3 TH-30 (New Rd). 
Remapped wilh 110 ml111age change: CL3 TH-29 [foby Hill ~d); Cl4 TH-58 !Sikes Rd); CL3 Tli-43 (Lost Mile Rd); 
CL3 TH-50 (Holcomb RdJ 

4. SCENIC HIGHWA YS: Plerrse attncb 11 cupy of<mler desi,:nulin1rl<li.Ycuntf11uinf,! Sce11ic Hil{ftw11ys. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: P{ace rm X in the bv.x 11nd sigr, below. I · 'j 
PARTIIl~SIGNATURES - PLEASESJGN. /!,.,.._/_ 1 _ ~ / /7 
~ :;:•IT;: ~pa-8.;t/llipc~ dtw 
Sig11ature uf TIC/V Cfe~ ~ L-~,t,/:_~ o,ue Filed: Ot.P /, 'j'&,)-✓ 

Plrmse sign ORIG/lVA~·n ii for TrultSpurtrtlicm signa111re. 

AGENC Y OF TRANSPORTA TION APPROVAL: Sigfletl copy will be re/urned lo T/CIV Clerk. 

APPROVED.• DATE: 
Rt!pre:tent11ti11e, Ai:ency tif Tr,msporltlt ion 
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WHITE BIRCH LN
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LT-2

Mileage Certificate Changes 2024
NEWFANE LT-2

(CTUA:1312-0)
(CERTCODE:1312-0)

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
-- March 14, 2024

±
0 0.04Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St)
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

-0.03 mi LT-2 at intersection with LT-3
remapped and remeasured
(from 0.89 to 0.86 mi)

NEWFANE
1312-0

Index Map

Previously 
mapped 
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Mileage Certificate Changes 2024
NEWFANE TH-30

(CTUA:1312-0)
(CERTCODE:1312-0)

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
-- March 13, 2024

±
0 0.2Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln) -0.02 mi CL3 TH-30 (New Rd) remapped

and remeasured
(from 2.05 to 2.03 mi)

NEWFANE
1312-0

Index Map

Remapped 
intersection
to include 
this approach

Previously 
mapped 
intersection

\ 
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Town 

Handbook for Local Offic ial 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL PLAN -TOWN HIGHWAYS 
19 V.S.A. § 3060) 

__,o"'"f __ N~e"'"wf""--'-a-'n_e _____ Flscal Year 2025 Begin =-07'-'-/0=--1=---- End 06/30 

INCOME 

DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED 

State Funds - 19 V.S.A. Section 306{a): 

Class 1 0.000 $0.00 

Class 2 16.900 $83,081.00 

Class 3 47.050 $85,887.00 

Town Tax Funds -19 V.S.A. Section 307 $929,383.00 

Special Funds (e.g., bonds or earmarks}: 

a. $ 

b. $ 

C. $ 

TOTAL $11098,351.00 

EXPENSES 

DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED 

Winter Maintenance $459,718.00 

Non-Winter Maintenance $376,133.00 

Major Construction Projects 

a. BrirJoA~ $52,500.00. 

b --· • l""lt.w-=al ,;1tm~nt $210,000.00 

C. $ 

TOTAL $1,098,351.00 

Comments: 

TA-60 

This form shall be signed by the appropriate town officials and forwarded to the District Transportation Administrator. 

T A-60 Rev 09-13 

2-1 
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•····- - - - - - - - --
Handbook for t.oca l o rncia l 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL PLAN -TOWN HIGHWAYS 
19 V,S.A. § 306{j) 

(page 2) 

TA-60 

We, the Legislative Body of the Municipalltyof_...:.N.;..:e;._w.;..:fa..:..:..:....ne.;;.... _______ certify 

that funds raised by municipal taxes are equivalent to or greater ttian a sum of at least $300.00 

per mile for each mile of Class 1, 2, and 3 Town Highway in the municipality. (19 V.S.A. 307) 

(Duly Authorized Representatives) 

The submitted Town Plan meets the requirements of Title -19, Section 3060). 

Date: ______ ___ _ 
District Transportation Administrator 

2-2 
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From: AOT - Mileage Certificates
To: tnewfane@newfanevt.com; AOT - Mileage Certificates; tclerknewfane@newfanevt.com
Subject: RE: NEWFANE: 2024 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
Date: Wednesday, March 20, 2024 12:42:18 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Wannetta,
 
Thank you so much.  I just noticed that you did not fill out Part I and that is ok, I can do that
before we sign it.  The “no changes” box should not be checked because there were some
remeasures pre-loaded onto the certificate. I can uncheck that for you before we sign also.
The changes are as follows due to a remeasure and more remapping:

-0.03 mi LT-2 at intersection with LT-3
-0.02 mi CL3 TH-30 (New Rd)
 
Can you confirm that the Town agrees with the changes that were preloaded?
 
Thank you,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont
pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and socks. Click here to
purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 
From: tnewfane@newfanevt.com <tnewfane@newfanevt.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2024 8:13 AM
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>;
tclerknewfane@newfanevt.com
Subject: RE: NEWFANE: 2024 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A1BA7BB-9DF9-4D8E-99CA-9A3C6D844EE8

mailto:AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov
mailto:tnewfane@newfanevt.com
mailto:AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fvt.accessgov.com%2Fdmv%2FForms%2FPage%2Fdmv%2Fvtstrong%2F1&data=05%7C01%7CPam.DeAndrea%40vermont.gov%7C7be4353fba3340aec6a108dbba046b7e%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638308300463549747%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zidRz5jRtamVL7Lp2PWOtOw%2BlF18Wr6CxIt3yUWoAmM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fvt.accessgov.com%2Fdmv%2FForms%2FPage%2Fdmv%2Fvtstrong%2F1&data=05%7C01%7CPam.DeAndrea%40vermont.gov%7C7be4353fba3340aec6a108dbba046b7e%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638308300463549747%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zidRz5jRtamVL7Lp2PWOtOw%2BlF18Wr6CxIt3yUWoAmM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdmv.vermont.gov%2Fvermontstrong23&data=05%7C01%7CPam.DeAndrea%40vermont.gov%7C7be4353fba3340aec6a108dbba046b7e%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638308300463705965%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=NcwWpNeNyvwm58auMcfKD9rWWF%2F2GIsDvv3I2kzi5gQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.vermont.gov%2Fflood&data=05%7C01%7CPam.DeAndrea%40vermont.gov%7C7be4353fba3340aec6a108dbba046b7e%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638308300463705965%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XLSnibH6Uj0jUTC8WoUkgjFZcHmH7Xthw5vCjeZiaHU%3D&reserved=0
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EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize
and trust the sender.
 
 
Enjoy the Day!
Wannetta Powling
Town of Newfane
Administrative Assistant
PO Box 36
Newfane VT 05345
802-365-7772 ext 4
tnewfane@newfanevt.com.
 
Please remember that this email regarding Newfane Selectboard business and any
response or reply are considered public records, subject to disclosure.
 
 
 

From: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2024 6:32 PM
To: tclerknewfane@newfanevt.com
Cc: tnewfane@newfanevt.com
Subject: NEWFANE: 2024 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received

 
Attached:MileageCertificate_NEWFANE_2024.pdf

Greetings from the VTrans Mapping Section,

The VTrans Mapping Section sent you an email on 01/04/2024 with Newfane's 2024 Mileage
Certificate 
attached.  To date, we have not yet received this certificate, and therefore want to remind
Newfane 
to sign and return the Certificate to the Mapping Section as soon as possible. For your
convenience we have 
also attached a copy of the certificate to this email. Certificates can be scanned and returned
to us at 
aot.mileagecertificates@vermont.gov.

Please note that the Mileage Certificates need to be signed and returned to the Mapping
Section, even if there are 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A1BA7BB-9DF9-4D8E-99CA-9A3C6D844EE8

mailto:Newfanetreasurer@newfanevt.com
mailto:AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov
mailto:tclerknewfane@newfanevt.com
mailto:tnewfane@newfanevt.com
mailto:aot.mileagecertificates@vermont.gov


no changes. VTrans uses this certificate to confirm highway mileage for the purpose of
allocating state aid for town 
roads. If we do not receive a completed mileage certificate from you by March 18, 2024, we
will assume there are 
no changes from last year's certificate and state aid will be based on those mileages.

Sincerely,

Kerry Alley

_________________________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau - Mapping Section 
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
https://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps
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From: DeAndrea, Pam
To: "tnewfane@newfanevt.com"
Cc: newfanegarage@newfanevt.com; jnugent@windhamregional.org; Newfane Listers
Subject: RE: More road questions for Newfane
Date: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 1:09:00 PM
Attachments: image005.png

image006.png
image007.png
image008.png
image009.png
image010.png
image001.png
image002.png
image003.png

Good morning folks,
 
Thank you for the map. And yes it shows where LT-3 (Silver Mine Trail) is located.  It however does not contain the survey information on it, which is really what we
need for the change at the intersection with TH-19.  If there is anything in the Town records of the original laying out survey information for LT-3/TH-57, that would
be great.  The Beers Atlas (1869) and the Walling Map (1856) shows this road to the Wardsboro border (see images below) so it would be a very old survey prior to
1856.
 
In looking at the western end of this trail, I also noticed that we may have that mapped incorrectly (see yellow highlight on old maps and current Town Highway

map below) as Jeff pointed out it does not follow the elevation data well and suggested we update it to the blue line in the 4th image below.  That leads to also
having LT-2 mapped incorrectly as well.  Historically, LT-2 and LT-3 make a right angle and if I remap LT-3 as suggested below, then that would change the
intersection of LT-2 and LT-3 as noted in red. I can make this correction on the western end without a survey, but would be great to have it for the eastern end of
LT-3.  I don’t anticipate that this change will affect the mileage of LT-2 and LT-3, but will let you know if it does.
 
Beers Atlas 1869:

 
Walling Map: 1856
 

< ',, ,.V~j 
' ' . ~ JonM, 
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The so called Silver Mine Road comnencing at the junction of the so

called Hobby Hill Road and the so called Bak

westerly to the Wardsboro town line,

er Brock Road and extending
a distance of approximately two miles.
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Current Town Highway map:
 

 
 
 
LT-3 western end update suggestion:
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Happy Thanksgiving!
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and
socks. Click here to purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 
 

From: tnewfane@newfanevt.com <tnewfane@newfanevt.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2023 4:18 PM
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Cc: newfanegarage@newfanevt.com; jnugent@windhamregional.org; Newfane Listers <newfanelisters@newfanevt.com>
Subject: RE: More road questions for Newfane
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
This comes from the updated Newfane Town View. If you need additional information, you can contact the Newfane Listers. I have cc’d them on this email.
Be Well, Stay Safe, and Enjoy the Day!
Wannetta Powling

Town of Newfane
Administrative Assistant
PO Box 36
Newfane VT 05345
802-365-7772 ext 4
tnewfane@newfanevt.com.
 
Please remember that this email regarding Newfane Selectboard business and any response or reply are considered public records, subject to disclosure.
 
 

From: Carol Hesselbach <tclerknewfane@newfanevt.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2023 3:29 PM
To: tnewfane@newfanevt.com
Subject: FW: More road questions for Newfane
 
Hi Wannetta:  It appears that she thought she was sending this to you but used my email address.
Carol
 

~ .VERMONT 
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Carol Hesselbach
NewfaneTown Clerk

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1
V.S.A. §§ 315-320).
Disclaimer: This office does not do legal searches and does not guarantee that the information in this correspondence is up to date or accurate for personal or legal use by
others.

 

 

 

From: DeAndrea, Pam
Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2023 2:39 PM
To: tclerknewfane@newfanevt.com; newfanegarage@newfanevt.com
Cc: jnugent@windhamregional.org
Subject: More road questions for Newfane
 
Good morning again Wannetta,
 
We have another question regarding Newfane Roads and wondering if you may have any information on the original laying out of LT-3 (formerly TH-57).  Jeff Nugent of WRC
has noticed that what we currently have mapped does not match elevation data very well and perhaps it is aligned like the green line in the image below and not how we have
it mapped in black.  Neither of these alignments follow the parcel data for the right of way (in yellow). We are not sure that the parcel ROW is accurate in terms of the original
alignment since when you compare that with the elevation data (see red line in the second image), the higher elevation does not continue with the ROW.  We think that what
Jeff has mapped in green is probably most accurate but will need to confirm that somehow with historic records to make this change.
 
Looking though historic records the most eastern part of the road was originally Class 3 of 0.35 miles (remapped as 0.27 miles in 1970) and became Legal Trail in 1981.  The
rest of it was Class 4 until 1987 when the Class 4 became Legal Trail.
 
Here is a blurb from the 1971 Mileage Certificate, which is all we have for description on this road’s location.  If you have the original laying out that will help us identify the
true alignment of the road.  Let us know and thank you!
 

 

 

.5, The so called Silver Mine Road commencing at the junction of the so 
called Hobby Hill Road and the so called Baker Brook Road and extending 
westerly to the Wardsboro town line, a distance of approximately two miles, 
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Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and
socks. Click here to purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
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